

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FEB 14 1992

CLERK, SUPREMIE COURT

By

Chief Deputy Clerk

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

v.

Case No.: 79,222

MICHELLE L. HICKSON,

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

GYPSY BAILEY
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0797200

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS THE CAPITOL TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050 (904)488-0600

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAC	GE(S)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
FABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	
ARGUMENT	
<u> Issue</u>	
IS THE DEFENDANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL PRIVILEGE AGAINST TESTIMONIAL EXAMINATION WAIVED WHEN A DEFENSE PSYCHOLOGIST TESTIFIES "ABOUT THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE ALLEGED BATTERED-SPOUSE SYNDROME" BASED IN PART ON DEFENDANT'S STATEMENTS TO SUCH WITNESS WHICH HAVE BEEN FULLY DISCLOSED TO THE PROSECUTION BEFORE TRIAL?	7
A. Does certiorari lie for an appellate court to review a pretrial evidentiary ruling that a state psychiatric expert would be permitted to examine respondent?	7
B. Rephrasing the certified question, is the state entitled to have a rebuttal expert examine a defendant who asserts self defense based on the battered spouse syndrome and who intends to introduce testimony from a defense expert opining that the defendant suffers from the syndrome, when the expert's opinion is based "as a primary source" on information obtained in a private examination of the defendant?	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19
APPENDIX	A 1-9

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE(S)
Booker v. State, 397 So.2d 910 (Fla. 1981)	15
Combs v. State, 436 So.2d 93 (Fla. 1983)	7
Dresner v. City of Tallahassee, 164 So.2d 208 (Fla. 1964)	7
Erickson v. State, 565 So.2d 328 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	15
Henry v. State, 574 So.2d 66 (Fla. 1990)	15
Isley v. Dugger, 877 F.2d 47 (11th Cir. 1989)	14
<u>Jenkins v. Anderson,</u> 477 U.S. 231 (1980)	14
Parkin v. State, 238 So.2d 817 (Fla. 1970)	15
Roseman v. State, 293 So.2d 65 (Fla. 1974)	15
Schneider v. Lynaugh, 835 F.2d 570 (5th Cir. 1988)	11
State v. Briand, 547 A.2d 235 (N.H. 1988)	11,12
State v. Hennum, 461 N.W.2d 793 (Mn. 1989)	14
State v. Manning, 1991 W.L. 77171 (Ohio Ct. App. May 8, 1991)	10
State v. Myers, 239 N.J. Super. 158, 570 A.2d 1260 (1990)	10
State v. Pettis, 520 So.2d 250 (Fla. 1988)	9

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

CASES	PAGE(S)
State v. Rhone, 566 So.2d 1367 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	15
State v. Vosler, 216 Neb. 461, 345 N.W.2d 806 (1984)	15-16
Weir v. State, 16 F.L.W. S749 (Fla. Nov. 27, 1991)	9,13

	OTHER AUTHORITIES	PAGE(S)
Fla.	Stat. § 924.06 (1989)	9
